King’s creditors at the time of filing but was not listed as a creditor in King’s 

schedules.  The bankruptcy court granted King a voluntary conversion to chapter 7 

on April 12, 2010.   

Williams and King entered into an agreement on April 19, 2010 that said: 

Chester W. King owe [sic] Frank L. Williams $81,000 (eighty one 

thousand dollars) for a personal loan, to be paid in weekly 

installments of $600 (six hundred dollars) beginning April 12, 2010, 

and ending November 10, 2012, for a total of 135 payments.  

Minimum payments of $300 (three hundred dollars) will be accepted